
University of Massachusetts Boston University of Massachusetts Boston 

ScholarWorks at UMass Boston ScholarWorks at UMass Boston 

1965-1970, University Bulletin University Publications and Campus 
Newsletters 

9-11-1968 

Bulletin - Vol. 04, No. 01 - September 11, 1968 Bulletin - Vol. 04, No. 01 - September 11, 1968 

University of Massachusetts Boston 

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_bulletin 

 Part of the Higher Education Administration Commons, and the Organizational Communication 

Commons 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
University of Massachusetts Boston, "Bulletin - Vol. 04, No. 01 - September 11, 1968" (1968). 1965-1970, 
University Bulletin. 27. 
https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_bulletin/27 

This University Newsletter is brought to you for free and open access by the University Publications and Campus 
Newsletters at ScholarWorks at UMass Boston. It has been accepted for inclusion in 1965-1970, University Bulletin 
by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks at UMass Boston. For more information, please contact 
scholarworks@umb.edu. 

https://scholarworks.umb.edu/
https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_bulletin
https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_pubs
https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_pubs
https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_bulletin?utm_source=scholarworks.umb.edu%2Funiversity_bulletin%2F27&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/791?utm_source=scholarworks.umb.edu%2Funiversity_bulletin%2F27&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/335?utm_source=scholarworks.umb.edu%2Funiversity_bulletin%2F27&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/335?utm_source=scholarworks.umb.edu%2Funiversity_bulletin%2F27&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_bulletin/27?utm_source=scholarworks.umb.edu%2Funiversity_bulletin%2F27&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:scholarworks@umb.edu


Vol. IV No. 1 

UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON 

BULLETIN 1968-69 

September 11, 1968 

I am pleased to welcome all members of the faculty and staff to the fourth 
year in the life of the Uni•."ersity of Hassachusetts, Boston . Our "college" opens 
its Senior year classes \vith at least 3400 students on September 16th. We shall, 
as before, be working under handicaps of space, staff and communications, 
especially in the opening weeks of the term. We must, as before, ask each other 
for an extra measure of patience, of improvisation and of conc•:: rn for each other's 
well-being. I hope to disc;uss v1ith you the stAte of the Uni.Yersity, its present 
problems and prospects, at the first faculty meeting. Shortly afterward, on 
October 1st, Francis Lyons Broderick tvill assume his duties as Chancellor of the 
University. MearnJhile, I wish you a good beginning to our senior year and I 
assure you that my office is always open to you for any help I can give. 

Chancellor Broderick 

First Faculty Meeting 

Statement of Purpose 

Pa~l A. Gagnon 
Acting Dean of Faculty 

On August 12th, the Board of Trustees approved 
the appointment of Francis Lyons Broderick as 
Chancellor of the University of Massachusetts, 
Boston. Dr. Broderick, who has been serving 
as Dean of Lawrence and Do"t-1ner Colleges at 
Lawrence University, Appleton, vlisconoin, 
Will a .ssUQe his duties here on October 1st. 
Dean B>:.·oderi.ck r ece ivcd his A.B. degree from 
Princeton University and the Ph.D. degree, in 
Amnric.an history, from Harvard University. He 
is the al.' ·:.:l·!:::>r ef numer.ous books and articles 
on American hicto:ry and befor·e taking his post 
at I.avn:encc University v1as di.rector of the 
Pe::ice Corps in Gb;:ma. Chancellor and 
N1:s. Ih:-oiler'ick, with their fc•lr children, 
'tvi.ll rC;sicJe at 23 Appleton Street, in the 
South End. 

The first general faculty meeting of the 
academic year 1968-69 will be held on Tuesday, 
September 2/:.th at 12:30 P.M. (the "free hour") 
in the Auditorium. The Acting Dean will speak 
on the state of the University, and present 
an agenda of tasks f or 1968-69. An informal 
question period will follow. 

For the interest of new members of the 
University comnr.mity, th~"! original statement 
of pttrpose adopted upon the opening in 1965 
i.s attached to this Bulletin. 
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Academic Calendar 1968-69 

Temporary Directory 

Office Moves 

Telephones 

Attached to this bulletin is a copy of the 
Academic Calendar for 1968-69. The date of 
the University's first Commencement will be 
announced early in the fall term. 

Attached to this Bulletin is a temporary partial 
Directory of offices and telephone extensions. 
A complete Directory of faculty and staff will 
not be issued until final moves have been made 
and telephones connected. 

The additional space being leased for 
University use will not be ready for the 
start of school. Until the space is available, 
and departments which are being moved to new 
quarters take occupancy, substantial crmvding 
will occur. This crowding 'vill last from one 
week to one month after the start of the 
academic year. The scheduled date of moves, 
by department, follows. All moves will be 
made on l:veekends to minimize disruption. 

French, I tal., Spanish, Mathematics 
21 Sept. 68 to 80 Boylston 

English 6 Oct. 68 to 172 Columbus 

German, Classics, Registrar 
19 Oct. 68 to 131 Arlington 

After English moves to new quarters, the area 
nmv occupied by English will be available for 
student activities; that occupied by Mathematics 
will become available for Biology and Physics. 

These rlepart::nents, after the move, "tvill have 
telephone service to the departmental office. 
Full telephone service will be installed as 
soon as possible. The prolonged telephone 
strike, only recently settled, has resulted in 
a heavy backlog of installation orders. 



"----

Wednesday Sept. 
Thursday Sept. 
Friday Sept. 
Monday Sept. 
Friday Nov. 
Monday Nov. 
Wednesday Nov. 

!v!onday Dec. 
\Vednesday Dec. 
Thursday Dec. 

'Thursday Jan. 
Wednesday Jan. 
Tuesday Jan. 
Friday Jan. 

Monday Feb. 
Tuesday Feb. 
Wednesday Feb. 
Monday Feb. 
Monday March 
Friday March 

Monday April 
I·1onday April 
Thursday May 
h/!:ouday May 
·- -,_turday May 
L'.londay June 
Ti1ursday June 
-.co be announced 

11 
12 
13 
16 
1 
11 
27 

2 
11 
19 

2 
8 
14 
24 

3 
4 
5 
24 
17 
28 

7 
21 
8 
19 
24 
2 
5 

FALL TERM 1968 

1969 

Registration, Juniors and Seniors 
Registration, Sophomores 
Registration, Class of '72 
ClasRes begin 
Mid ·term grades close 
HOLIDAY 
Thanksgiving recess begins after 

last class 
Classes resume 
Counseling and Pre-Registration 
Christmas vacation begins after 

last class 

Classes resume 
Reading period begins after last class 
Final exams be gin 
Last day of final exams 

SPRING TERM 1969 

Registration, Upperclasses 
Registration, Class of '72 
Classes begin 
HOLIDAY 
HOLIDAY 
lvlid-terrn grades close and Spring 
recess begins after last class 
Classes resume 
HOLIDAY 
Counseling and Pre -Registration 
Reading period begins after last class 
Final exams be gin 
HOLIDAY 
Last day of final exams 
COMMENCEMENT 

N.B.: takes into account new Monday Holiday Law for Spring 1969. 



Building 1!1: 
Bui 1ding 112: 
Building 113: 
Building 114: 
Building 116: 

Extension 

287,288 

283,295 

423-4348 
538 
564 
265,266 
584,585 
291,286,296 
311 
459 
432 
298 
522 
220,226 
532 
527,528 
323 
438 
561 
558 
219 
481 
227,252 
340,351 
571 
371,372 
293 
581 
309,360,361 
209,237 
426-0550 
412 
464 
505,510 
460 
216 
551 
422 
462 
242,385 
207,334 
581 

DIRECTORY 

ACADEMIC AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

100 Arlington Street 
142 Berkeley Street (Sawyer) 
130 Columbus Avenue (Library) 
330 Stuart Street (Salada) 
131 Arlington Street 

Office 

Office of the Chancellor 
Francis L. Broderick, Chancellor 

Office of the Dean of Faculty 

Admissions 
Advising Office 
Art 
Biology 
Bookstore 
Business Office 
Chemistry 
Classics 
Economics 
Elevator Operator 
English 
Financial Aid 
French 
German 
Health Service 
History 
Humanities 
Italian 
Language Laboratory 
Library 
Maintenance of Physical Plant 
Mathematics 
Music 
Natural Science 
Personnel 
Philosophy 
Physics 
Placement (Off Campus) 
Planning and Development 
Politics 
Psychology 
Registrar 
Russian 
Security Guard 
Spanish 
Social Science 
Sociology 
Student Affairs 
Treasurer's Office 
Teacher Certification Program 

Location 

1-1222 

1-1229 

6-0010 
2-0445 
2-0403 
1-1212 
2-lst floor 
1-1225 
1-1320 
4-0804 
4-0670 
1-Elevator 
2-0479 
1-0415 
2-0447 
2-0449 
1-0172 
4-0601 
2-0401 
2-0416 
1-0228 
3-0110 
1-0213 
1-1312 
2-0413 
1-1327 
1-1226 
2-0406 
1-1302 
1-0413 
6-0222 
4-0634 
4-0811 
2-0451 
4-0805 
1-Lobby 
2-0437 
4-0651 
4-0809 
1-0418 
1-0212 
2-0406 
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