University of Massachusetts Boston

ScholarWorks at UMass Boston

1965-1970, University Bulletin

University Publications and Campus Newsletters

9-11-1968

Bulletin - Vol. 04, No. 01 - September 11, 1968

University of Massachusetts Boston

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_bulletin



Part of the Higher Education Administration Commons, and the Organizational Communication

Commons

Recommended Citation

University of Massachusetts Boston, "Bulletin - Vol. 04, No. 01 - September 11, 1968" (1968). 1965-1970, University Bulletin. 27.

https://scholarworks.umb.edu/university_bulletin/27

This University Newsletter is brought to you for free and open access by the University Publications and Campus Newsletters at ScholarWorks at UMass Boston. It has been accepted for inclusion in 1965-1970, University Bulletin by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks at UMass Boston. For more information, please contact scholarworks@umb.edu.

UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

BULLETIN 1968-69

Vol. IV No. 1

September 11, 1968

I am pleased to welcome all members of the faculty and staff to the fourth year in the life of the University of Massachusetts, Boston. Our "college" opens its Senior year classes with at least 3400 students on September 16th. We shall, as before, be working under handicaps of space, staff and communications, especially in the opening weeks of the term. We must, as before, ask each other for an extra measure of patience, of improvisation and of concern for each other's well-being. I hope to discuss with you the state of the University, its present problems and prospects, at the first faculty meeting. Shortly afterward, on October 1st, Francis Lyons Broderick will assume his duties as Chancellor of the University. Meanwhile, I wish you a good beginning to our senior year and I assure you that my office is always open to you for any help I can give.

Paul A. Gagnon Acting Dean of Faculty

Chancellor Broderick

On August 12th, the Board of Trustees approved the appointment of Francis Lyons Broderick as Chancellor of the University of Massachusetts, Boston. Dr. Broderick, who has been serving as Dean of Lawrence and Downer Colleges at Lawrence University, Appleton, Wisconsin, Will assume his duties here on October 1st. Dean Broderick received his A.B. degree from Princeton University and the Ph.D. degree, in American history, from Harvard University. He is the author of numerous books and articles on American history and before taking his post at Lawrence University was director of the Peace Corps in Ghana. Chancellor and Mrs. Broderick, with their four children, will reside at 23 Appleton Street, in the South End.

First Faculty Meeting

The first general faculty meeting of the academic year 1968-69 will be held on Tuesday, September 24th at 12:30 P.M. (the "free hour") in the Auditorium. The Acting Dean will speak on the state of the University, and present an agenda of tasks for 1968-69. An informal question period will follow.

Statement of Purpose

For the interest of new members of the University community, the original statement of purpose adopted upon the opening in 1965 is attached to this Bulletin.

Bulletin 1968-69 Page Two September 11, 1968

Academic Calendar 1968-69

Temporary Directory

Office Moves

Telephones

Attached to this bulletin is a copy of the Academic Calendar for 1968-69. The date of the University's first Commencement will be announced early in the fall term.

Attached to this Bulletin is a temporary partial Directory of offices and telephone extensions. A complete Directory of faculty and staff will not be issued until final moves have been made and telephones connected.

The additional space being leased for University use will not be ready for the start of school. Until the space is available, and departments which are being moved to new quarters take occupancy, substantial crowding will occur. This crowding will last from one week to one month after the start of the academic year. The scheduled date of moves, by department, follows. All moves will be made on weekends to minimize disruption.

French, Ital., Spanish, Mathematics - 21 Sept. 68 to 80 Boylston

English

6 Oct. 68 to 172 Columbus

German, Classics, Registrar

19 Oct. 68 to 131 Arlington

After English moves to new quarters, the area now occupied by English will be available for student activities; that occupied by Mathematics will become available for Biology and Physics.

These departments, after the move, will have telephone service to the departmental office. Full telephone service will be installed as soon as possible. The prolonged telephone strike, only recently settled, has resulted in a heavy backlog of installation orders.

1968-69 ACADEMIC CALENDAR

FALL TERM 1968

Wednesday	Sept.	11	Registration, Juniors and Seniors		
Thursday	Sept.	12	Registration, Sophomores		
Friday	Sept.	13	Registration, Class of '72		
Monday	Sept.	16	Classes begin		
Friday	Nov.	1	Mid-term grades close		
Monday	Nov.	11	HOLIDAY		
Wednesday	Nov.	27	Thanksgiving recess begins after		
			last class		
Monday	Dec.	2	Classes resume -		
Wednesday	Dec.	11	Counseling and Pre-Registration		
Thursday	Dec.	19	Christmas vacation begins after		
			last class		
		1969			
P7"1 1 -	*	0	C1		
Thursday	Jan.	2	Classes resume		
Wednesday	Jan.	8	Reading period begins after last class		
Tuesday	Jan.	14	Final exams begin		
Friday	Jan.	24	Last day of final exams		
SPRING TERM 1969					
STRING TERM 1909					
Monday	Feb.	3	Registration, Upperclasses		
Tuesday	Feb.	4	Registration, Class of '72		
Wednesday	Feb.	5	Classes begin		
Monday	Feb.	24	HOLIDAY		
Monday	March	17	HOLIDAY		
Friday	March	28	Mid-term grades close and Spring		
			recess begins after last class		
Monday	April	7	Classes resume		
Monday	April	21	HOLIDAY -		
Thursday	May	8	Counseling and Pre-Registration		
Monday	May	19	Reading period begins after last class		
Saturday	May	24	Final exams begin		
Monday	June	2	HOLIDAY		
Thursday	June	5	Last day of final exams		
To be announced			COMMENCEMENT		

N.B.: takes into account new Monday Holiday Law for Spring 1969.

DIRECTORY

ACADEMIC AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

Building #1: 100 Arlington Street
Building #2: 142 Berkeley Street (Sawyer)
Building #3: 130 Columbus Avenue (Library)
Building #4: 330 Stuart Street (Salada)
Building #6: 131 Arlington Street

Extension	Office	Location
287,288	Office of the Chancellor Francis L. Broderick, Chancellor	1-1222
283,295	Office of the Dean of Faculty	1-1229
423-4348	Admissions	6-0010
538	Advising Office	2-0445
564	Art	2-0403
265,266	Biology	1-1212
584,585	Bookstore	2-1st floor
291,286,296	Business Office	1-1225
311	Chemistry	1-1320
459	Classics	4-0804
432	Economics	4-0670
298	Elevator Operator	1-Elevator
522	English	2-0479
220,226	Financial Aid	1-0415
532	French	2-0447
527,528	German	2-0449
323	Health Service	1-0172
438	History	4-0601
561	Humanities	2-0401
558	Italian	2-0416
219	Language Laboratory	1-0228
481	Library	3-0110
227,252	Maintenance of Physical Plant	1-0213
340,351	Mathematics	1 - 1312
571	Music	2-0413
371,372	Natural Science	1-1327
293	Personnel	1-1226
581	Philosophy	2-0406
309,360,361	Physics	1-1302
209,237	Placement (Off Campus)	1-0413
426-0550	Planning and Development	6-0222
412	Politics	4-0634
464	Psychology	4-0811
505,510	Registrar	2-0451
460	Russian	4-0805
216	Security Guard	1-Lobby
551	Spanish Contract	2-0437
422	Social Science	4-0651
462	Sociology	4-0809
242,385	Student Affairs	1-0418
207,334	Treasurer's Office	1-0212
581	Teacher Certification Program	2-0406